
 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Penny Flavell, Michael Ford, 
Matthew Golby, Jamie Lane, Lee Mason, David Palethorpe and 
Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 19 November, 16 December 2014. 28 
January, 17 February and 24 March 2015. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 837722 

 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton , NN1 
1D
[...]
EDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

(A) S106 AGREEMENTS FOR OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 
N/2013/1035 FOR THE NORTHAMPTON SOUTH SUSTAINABLE URBAN 
EXTENSION TO COMPRISE UP TO 1000 DWELLINGS, A MIXED USE 
LOCAL CENTRE, A SITE FOR A PRIMARY SCHOOL, GREEN 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING FORMAL AND INFORMAL OPEN 
SPACE, RECONFIGURATION AND EXTENSION OF COLLINGTREE 
PARK GOLF COURSE, DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THE SITE, NEW VEHICULAR ACCESSES 
OFF WINDINGBROOK LANE AND ROWTREE ROAD, CAR PARKING, 
SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS (INCLUDING FLOOD RISK 
BETTERMENT) AND INFRASTRUCTURE (INCLUDING HIGHWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS) ALL MATTERS RESERVED ACCEPT ACCESS AT 
NORTHAMPTON SOUTH SUE, LAND SOUTH OF ROWTREE ROAD AND 
WEST OF WINDINGBROOK LANE AND FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
N/2013/1063 FOR 378  DWELLINGS SERVED BY A NEW ACCESS FROM 
WINDINGBROOK LANE, AND THE RE-CONFIGURATION OF PART OF 
THE COLLINGTREE PARK GOLF COURSE INCLUDING A NEW 
TEMPORARY HOLE 17 AND THE DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THE SITE.   

(Copy herewith.)  
 
 



8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2014/1355 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION TO CONVERT THE RED 
FACING BRICKWORK EXTENSION INTO A PUBLIC DISABILITY 
ACCESSIBLE TOILET, ABBEY COTTAGE DELAPRE ABBEY, LONDON 
ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(B) N/2015/0249 - SITING OF TWO PORTABLE BUILDINGS WITHIN STABLE 
YARD (FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 3 YEARS), DELAPRE ABBEY, 
LONDON ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2014/1274 AND N/2014/1275 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION AND 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT APPLICATION FOR THE INSTALLATION 
OF REPLACEMENT ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE, 44-46 BRIDGE STREET   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(B) N/2014/1363 - ERECTION OF 3 BED DETACHED DWELLING, LAND 
REAR OF 28-30 MAIN ROAD, DUSTON   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(C) N/2014/1387 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 
SIX ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS, GARAGE TO SIDE OF 5 PRIMROSE 
HILL   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(D) N/2014/1477 - CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND TO RESIDENTIAL 
GARDEN, AND ERECT FENCING, 6 FARAMIR PLACE   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(E) N/2015/0019 - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 60 
DWELLINGS,DEVELOPMENT LAND AT FORMER LINGS UPPER 
SCHOOL, BILLING BROOK ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(F) N/2015/0100 - NEW DOORS AND ROOFLIGHTS, THE ECTON BROOK 
PUBLIC HOUSE, ECTON BROOK ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(G) N/2015/0127 -CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) 
INTO 6-BED HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4), 66 
CHARLES STREET   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(H) N/2015/0149 - ERECTION OF CRICKET PAVILION, NORTHAMPTON OLD 
SCOUTS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, RUSHMERE ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  



 

(I) N/2015/0158 - ERECTION OF A NON-ILLUMINATED WALL MOUNTED 
BOARD SIGN, ST JOHNS MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK 
COUNCIL OWNED LAND   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

(J) N/2015/0183 - CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) 
TO 5 BED HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4), 45 ST 
MICHAELS ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None.  
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

(A) N/2015/0182 - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 231 
DWELLINGS PHASE 2 (SNC CONSULTATION, LAND EAST OF 
WOOTTON FIELDS, NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD   

(Copy herewith.)  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIAT
[...]
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning submitted a List of Current 
Appeals and Inquiries. The Development Manager introduced the written report and 
elaborated thereon. She noted that there was a correction for the awaited decision on 
N/2014/0642 which should have read: ‘7 Manor Road. Erection of a 2 storey dwelling 
(with access from High Street Kingsthorpe)’.It was noted that the public inquiry into 
application N/2013/0338 would commence on the 16th June 2015 and would be held 
at Franklins Gardens. It was further noted that the appeal for application 
N/2013/1263 had been withdrawn.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) VIABILITY ASSESSMENT IN RELATION TO THE S106 PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS FOR PLANNING APPLICATION N/2014/0629 FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 54 DWELLINGS AND A NEW FOODSTORE AT THE W 
GROSE LIMITED SITE, KINGSTHORPE ROAD 

2



The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on the report that had been submitted by the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The recommendation was to 
agree to vary the Section 106 Heads of Terms to reduce the level of affordable 
housing provision from 35% to 26% and to agree to the revised schedule of 
conditions. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the variation of the Section 106 Heads of Terms and revised 
schedule of conditions be AGREED as set out in the report.  
 
(B) N/2014/1427 - APPLICATION FOR A PERMANENT DIVERSION OF A 

FOOTPATH - UNIVERSITY SITE, NUNN MILLS ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on the report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was noted that the application had been 
submitted to the Council to permanently divert an existing footpath in order to 
construct the new university campus, permitted under outline plann
[...]
ng 
by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 Reason: To ensure the protection of the integrity of the Listed Building 
in accordance Policy BN5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

20



10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Application file N/2014/1355. 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None  

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

21



 

 
 

22



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   24th March 2015 
DIRECTORATE:                   Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
 
N/2015/0249: Siting of two temporary portakabins within 

stable yard (for a temporary period of three 
years) at Delapre Abbey, London Road 

 
WARD: Delapre and Briar Hill 
 
APPLICANT: Northampton Borough Council 
AGENT: Northampton Borough Council 
 
REFERRED BY: Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 

Planning 
REASON: Council application and Council Owned Land 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVAL subject to the conditions attached in Paragraph 9.1 and 
for the following reason: 

The proposal has no adverse impact on the character, appearance or 
historical significance of the listed building and Delapre Conservation 
Area or on the amenities of nearby residential occupiers. The proposal 
would assist with the overall project to restore the Abbey and remove it 
from the Heritage at Risk Register and thereby accords with Policy BN5 
of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policies E20 and 
E26 of the Northampton Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Siting of two temporary buildings within the stableyard of the 19t
[...]
 Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning to issue the approval if the applicant could demonstrate that the scheme was not 
viable if payments were required for Education and Healthcare. The subsequent viability 
assessment suggests that the development may be more viable than previously thought, 
however more analysis is required. The development is subject to the availability of external 
funding, which is time-limited and would expire before the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
The Committee are therefore recommended to delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning to determine the appropriate level of planning 
obligations to be covered by the S106 agreement and, subject to the signing of that agreement, 
to issue the planning permission. The outcome will be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee in the new Council year. 

 

7. OTHER REPORTS 
7A 
S106 agreements for outline planning application N/2013/1035 for the Northampton 
South Sustainable Urban Extension to comprise up to 1000 dwellings, a mixed use local 
centre, a site for a primary school, green infrastructure including formal and informal 
open space, reconfiguration and extension of Collingtree Park Golf Course, demolition 
of all existing buildings and structures within the site, new vehicular accesses off 
Windingbrook Lane and Rowtree Road, car parking, sustainable drainage systems 
(including flood risk betterment) and infrastructure (including highway improvements) all 
matters reserved accept access at Northampton South SUE, Land south of Rowtree 
Road and West of Windingbrook Lane and full planning application N/2013/1063 for 378  
dwellings served by a new access from Windingbrook Lane, and the re-configuration of 
part of the Collingtree Park Golf Course including a new temporary hole 17 and the 
demolition of all existing buildings and structures within the site, green infrastructure 
including formal and informal open space, car parking, sustainable d
[...]
ck Road Conservation Area Advisory Committee have provided further comments 
supporting the demolition of the garage and infill development but reiterating concerns 
regarding over development of the plot; the details of the scheme and the lack of car parking. 
 
Further letters have been received from the occupiers of 8, 9 and 10 Primrose Hill re-iterating 
their previous objections as contained in the report. 

 

10D 
N/2014/1477 
Change of use of amenity land to residential garden, and erect fencing 
6 Faramir Place 
 
No update. 

 

10E 
N/2015/0019 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved except access for development of 
up to 60 dwellings 
Development Land at Former Lings Upper School, Billing Brook Road 
 31



No update. 

 

10F 
N/2015/0100 
New doors and rooflights 
The Ecton Brook Public House, Ecton Brook Road 
 
No update. 

 

10G 
N/2015/0127 
Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) into 6-bed house of multiple occupation 
(Use Class C4) 
66 Charles Street 
 
No update. 

 

10H 
N/2014/0149 
Erection of cricket pavilion 
Northampton Old Scouts Rugby Football Club, Rushmere Road 
 
Environment Agency – no objection to the application. 

 

10I 
N/2014/0158 
Erection of a non-illuminated wall mounted board sign 
St Johns Multi-storey car park 
 
The Town Centre Conservation Area Advisory Committee have concern regarding the 
heavy use of the colour purple but are aware of efforts of negotiations for alternatives. 

 

10J 
N/2014/0183 
Change of use from residential (Use Class C3) to 5 bed House in Multiple Occupation 
(Use Class C4) 
45 St Michaels Road 
 
No update. 

 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION  

12A 
N/2015/0182 
Proposed residential development of 231 dwellings Phase 2 (SNC Consultation) 
Land East of Wootton Fields, Newport Pagnell Road 
 
No update. 

 
 

32



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 24th March 2015 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
DIRECTOR:          Steven Boyes 
 

 
N/2014/1274 & 
[...]
 West of Windingbrook Lane and full planning application N/2013/1063 for 378  dwellings served by a new access from Windingbrook Lane, and the re-configuration of part of the Collingtree Park Golf Course including a new temporary hole 17 and the demolition of all existing buildings and structures within the site.
	9a N/2014/1355 - Listed Building application to convert the red facing brickwork extension into a public disability accessible toilet, Abbey Cottage Delapre Abbey, London Road
	9b N/2015/0249 - Siting of two portable buildings within stable yard (for a temporary period of 3 years), Delapre Abbey, London Road
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2014/1274 and N/2014/1275 - Listed building application and advertisement consent application for the installation of replacement illuminated signage, 44-46 Bridge Street
	10b N/2014/1363 - Erection of 3 bed detached dwelling, land rear of 28-30 Main Road, Duston
	10c N/2014/1387 - Demolition of existing garage and erection of six one bedroom apartments, Garage to side of 5 Primrose Hill
	10d N/2014/1477 - Change of use of amenity land to residential garden, and erect fencing, 6 Faramir Place
	10e N/2015/0019 - Outline planning application with all matters reserved except access for development of up to 60 dwellings,Development Land at Former Lings Upper School, Billing Brook Road
	10f N/2015/0100 - New doors and rooflights, The Ecton Brook Public House, Ecton Brook Road
	10g N/2015/0127 -Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) into 6-bed house of multiple occupation (Use Class C4), 66 Charles Street
	10h N/2015/0149 - Erection of cricket pavilion, Northampton Old Scouts Rugby Football Club, Rushmere Road
	10i N/2015/0158 - Erection of a non-illuminated wall mounted board sign, St Johns Multi-storey car park<br/>Council owned land
	10j N/2015/0183 - Change of use from residential (Use Class C3) to 5 bed House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4), 45 St Michaels Road
	12a N/2015/0182 - Proposed residential development of 231 dwellings Phase 2 (SNC Consultation, Land East of Wootton Fields, Newport Pagnell Road



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lynch (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, N Choudary, Golby, Lane and Mason. 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Choudary, Flavell and Ford. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th February 2015 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the members of the public listed below, 
be granted leave to address the Committee. 
 
N/2013/1035 & N/2013/1063 
Mr Boutler 
 
N/2015/0249 
Mr Clarke 
 
N/2014/1387 
Mr Bunting 
Mr Tyrer 
Mr Green 
 
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Golby declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in items 10b, as a 
Member of Duston Parish Council and item 10e, as the Northamptonshire County 
Council Cabinet Member for Education. 
 
Councillor Mason declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in Item 10e as the 
Borough Councillor for Brookside.  
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

The Development Manager reported that the application N/2014/1160 for the erection 
of 51 dwellings at Studland Road had been Approved In Principle at the Committee 



2 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

meeting on 17th February 2015, with authority delegated to the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning to issue the approval if the applicant could 
demonstrate that the scheme was not viable if payments were required for Education 
and Healthcare. The subsequent viability assessment suggested that the 
development may be more viable than previously thought, however more analysis 
was required. The development was subject to the availability of external funding, 
which was time-limited and would expire before the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
It was explained that he outcome would be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee in the new Council year. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, 

Enterprise and Planning to determine the appropriate level of 
planning obligations to be covered by the S106 agreement 
and, subject to the signing of that agreement, to issue the 
planning permission.  

 

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning submitted a List of Current 
Appeals and Inquiries. The Development Manager introduced the written report and 
elaborated thereon. She added that there was only one update; in that application 
N/2014/0642, 7 Manor Road and N2014/0898, 18 Clee Rise had since been 
allowed.. She advised that the details of the decision are available on the Borough 
Council website. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) S106 AGREEMENTS FOR OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 
N/2013/1035 FOR THE NORTHAMPTON SOUTH SUSTAINABLE URBAN 
EXTENSION TO COMPRISE UP TO 1000 DWELLINGS, A MIXED USE 
LOCAL CENTRE, A SITE FOR A PRIMARY SCHOOL, GREEN 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING FORMAL AND INFORMAL OPEN SPACE, 
RECONFIGURATION AND EXTENSION OF COLLINGTREE PARK GOLF 
COURSE, DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
STRUCTURES WITHIN THE SITE, NEW VEHICULAR ACCESSES OFF 
WINDINGBROOK LANE AND ROWTREE ROAD, CAR PARKING, 
SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS (INCLUDING FLOOD RISK 
BETTERMENT) AND INFRASTRUCTURE (INCLUDING HIGHWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS) ALL MATTERS RESERVED ACCEPT ACCESS AT 
NORTHAMPTON SOUTH SUE, LAND SOUTH OF ROWTREE ROAD AND 
WEST OF WINDINGBROOK LANE AND FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
N/2013/1063 FOR 378  DWELLINGS SERVED BY A NEW ACCESS FROM 
WINDINGBROOK LANE, AND THE RE-CONFIGURATION OF PART OF 
THE COLLINGTREE PARK GOLF COURSE INCLUDING A NEW 



3 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

TEMPORARY HOLE 17 AND THE DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THE SITE. 

The Development Manager, on behalf of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was noted that the 
Planning Committee resolved on the 28th January 2015 to refuse Planning 
Applications N/2013/1035 and N/2013/1063. It was explained that since the refusal, 
the applicant had indicated that they intended to lodge an appeal with the Planning 
Inspectorate against the Council which would be likely to be dealt with by way of a 
Public Inquiry.  It was noted that as part of the appeal process the Council and the 
appellant would be required to co-operate in agreeing terms for the Section 106 
agreements which would only come into effect should the appeals be allowed. 
 
Mr Boulter, as a member of the Hunsbury and Collingtree Residents Alliance 
addressed the Committee and questioned the viability of the Section 106 agreement 
and questioned whether the developer’s contributions would be inclusive of interest 
for the next 15 years. 
 
In response to questions raised, the Development Manager confirmed that the 
contribution from the developers would be indexed linked and noted that Highways 
and Education would be secured but that there would be a mechanism in the Section 
106 Agreement for there to be an increased number of affordable homes should 
market conditions improve. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That it be AGREED that authority be delegated to the Borough Secretary to negotiate 
and agree terms for the Section 106 Agreements in connection with the  forthcoming 
appeals for applications N/2013/1035 and N/2013/1063, in consultation with the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2014/1355 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION TO CONVERT THE RED 
FACING BRICKWORK EXTENSION INTO A PUBLIC DISABILITY 
ACCESSIBLE TOILET, ABBEY COTTAGE DELAPRE ABBEY, LONDON 
ROAD 

The Development Manager elaborated on a report that had been referred to the 
Committee by the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The 
recommendation was for the approval of the application subject to the conditions in 
the report.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



4 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

That APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE be given subject to prior referral to the Secretary of 
State, and conditions attached in Paragraph 9.1 for the following reason: 

The proposal has no adverse impact on the character, appearance or historical 
significance of the listed building and Delapre Conservation Area. The proposal 
thereby accords with Policy BN5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, 
Policies E20 and E26 of the Northampton Local Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 

 
(B) N/2015/0249 - SITING OF TWO PORTABLE BUILDINGS WITHIN STABLE 

YARD (FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD OF 3 YEARS), DELAPRE ABBEY, 
LONDON ROAD 

The Development Manager elaborated on a report that had been referred to the 
Committee by the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The 
recommendation was for the approval of the application subject to conditions set out 
in the report. 
 
Mr Clarke, a local historian and archaeologist, addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application citing that the application was defunct and noted that there 
were currently 2 pre-fabricated buildings adjacent to the stableyard.  
 
The Development Manager responded to the Committee that there was no need for 
the existing pre-fabricated buildings to have planning permission as they had been 
granted under the Council’s permitted development rights. 
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions attached 
in Paragraph 9.1 and for the following reason: 
 
The proposal has no adverse impact on the character, appearance or historical 
significance of the listed building and Delapre Conservation Area or on the amenities 
of nearby residential occupiers. The proposal would assist with the overall project to 
restore the Abbey and remove it from the Heritage at Risk Register and thereby 
accords with Policy BN5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policies 
E20 and E26 of the Northampton Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 

 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2014/1274 AND N/2014/1275 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION AND 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT APPLICATION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 
REPLACEMENT ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE, 44-46 BRIDGE STREET 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The Members attention was drawn to further 



5 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

information that was contained within the addendum. It was explained that whilst 
there was one agenda item, two applications had been submitted, which needed to 
be considered together; however, two separate decisions would need to be made. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application N/2014/1274 be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 

 
That the application N/2014/1275 be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report. 
 
 
 

 
(B) N/2014/1363 - ERECTION OF 3 BED DETACHED DWELLING, LAND REAR 

OF 28-30 MAIN ROAD, DUSTON 

The Development Manager Team Leader elaborated on a report submitted by the 
Director of Regeneration of Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. 
Member’s attention was drawn to further information that was contained within the 
addendum. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions as set out below and 
for the following reason:  
 
The development would have no unduly adverse impact on the character and 
appearance of the area, on the Duston Conservation Area, on the setting of nearby 
listed buildings, on residential amenity and on trees within the site.  This would 
therefore be in accordance with Policies S10, H1 and BN5 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policies E20 and E26 of the Northampton 
Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
(C) N/2014/1387 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 

SIX ONE BEDROOM APARTMENTS, GARAGE TO SIDE OF 5 PRIMROSE 
HILL 

The Development Manager Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the Director 
of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. Member’s 
attention was drawn to further information in the addendum that had been circulated. 
It was noted that the recommendation was for the approval, in principle, of the 
application subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Bunting, a local resident, spoke against the application. He noted that the 
application was not in keeping with the local area, specifically as it was a 



6 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

conservation area and not an appropriate location for the development of 6 
apartments. 
 
Mr Tyrer, a representative of the Barrack Road Conservation Area, spoke against the 
application. He noted that 6 flats was too many and too dense for a development in 
the Conservation Area and commented that there had been a recent increase in 
owner occupiers investing in the area and the development would be a fundamental 
change to the style of local properties. 
 
Mr Green, the landowner, spoke in favour of the application. He stated that contrary 
to concerns expressed, there would not be a joining of 2 properties between number 
5 and 6 and commented that the current garage was an eye sore. He commented 
that he had tried to work with the Conservation Committee and had made 
amendments to the application. 
 
Responding to questions asked of the Committee,  the Development Manager Team 
Leader commented that there was a passage way to flat 5,  but explained that it 
would not become a bigger block of flats and they would not be joined. It was 
explained that should the Committee wish, they could add a condition to the 
application to that the passage way to flat 5 could be removed from the scheme. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED, in principle subject to the 
following condition being added and subject to the conditions set out in the report: 
 
(7) Notwithstanding the submitted plans no access shall be formed between the 
development hereby permitted and 5 Primrose Hill. 
 
Reason: To prevent over development of the site in the interests of the character of 
the area to comply with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 
(D) N/2014/1477 - CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND TO RESIDENTIAL 

GARDEN, AND ERECT FENCING, 6 FARAMIR PLACE 

The Development Manager Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the Director 
of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. The 
recommendation was for approval, subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 

 
(E) N/2015/0019 - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS 

RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 60 
DWELLINGS,DEVELOPMENT LAND AT FORMER LINGS UPPER 
SCHOOL, BILLING BROOK ROAD 



7 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

The Development Manager Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the Director 
of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. The 
recommendation was for the approval in principle of the application. 
In response to questions asked, the Development Manager Team Leader explained 
that no comments had been made by the Highways Agency. It was explained that a 
transport assessment had been carried out and noted that should the Highways 
Agency have foreseen any problems, they would have had the opportunity to request 
traffic calming measures be put in place.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to 
conditions set out in the report.  
 

 
(F) N/2015/0100 - NEW DOORS AND ROOFLIGHTS, THE ECTON BROOK 

PUBLIC HOUSE, ECTON BROOK ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report, submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The recommendation was for the approval 
subject to conditions set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report.   
 

 
(G) N/2015/0127 -CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) INTO 

6-BED HOUSE OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4), 66 
CHARLES STREET 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report, submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The recommendation was for the approval 
subject to conditions set out in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.   
 
 
 

 
(H) N/2015/0149 - ERECTION OF CRICKET PAVILION, NORTHAMPTON OLD 

SCOUTS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB, RUSHMERE ROAD 

The Development Manager team Leader elaborated on a report, submitted by the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. The recommendation was for the 
approval of the application subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 



8 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.   
 
 
   
 
(I) N/2015/0158 - ERECTION OF A NON-ILLUMINATED WALL MOUNTED 

BOARD SIGN, ST JOHNS MULTI-STOREY CAR PARK 
COUNCIL OWNED LAND 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report that had been submitted by the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. Member’s attention was drawn to 
additional information contained within the addendum. The recommendation was for 
approval of the application, subject to conditions set out in the report.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.   
 

 
(J) N/2015/0183 - CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) 

TO 5 BED HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4), 45 ST 
MICHAELS ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report that had been submitted by the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. Member’s attention was drawn to 
additional information contained within the addendum. The recommendation was for 
approval of the application, subject to conditions set out in the report.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.   
 
 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) N/2015/0182 - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 231 
DWELLINGS PHASE 2 (SNC CONSULTATION, LAND EAST OF 
WOOTTON FIELDS, NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Director 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. He advised the 
Committee that the determination of the application would be made by South 
Northants District Council (SNDC) and this report would form part of the formal 
consultation response.  
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 



9 
Planning Committee, Tuesday 24 March 2015 - Minutes 
 

It was confirmed that the site was in the Joint Core Strategy and would be accessed 
from Newport Pagnell Road.  A request would be made to South Northants Council 
that the comments of Northampton Borough Council be taken into account in the 
Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Councillor Lane requested that the S106 Agreement should stipulate a suitable and 
appropriate level of play equipment. 
 
Councillor Golby requested that a report come back to the Committee at a future 
meeting reporting on how the views of this Council had been given consideration by 
SNDC in the S106 Agreement. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That Northampton Borough Council has no objections to the principle of 
development subject to the issues outlined in the report by South Northants District 
Council 
 
Councillor Oldham congratulated Councillor Mason and thanked her for her hard 
work.  He also thanked the Councillors for their continued hard work. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.53pm. 
 


